
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 
 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 Anna Bosher Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 Geoff Boyd Primary Maintained Governor 
 Nick Cross Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained School Head Teacher 
 Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Matt Rampton Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 1 x vacancy Primary Maintained School Head Teacher 
 1 x vacancy Pupil Referral Unit Head Teacher/Governor 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 
 Aydin Önaç Secondary Maintained Head Teacher 
 
 A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 

Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 24 APRIL 2014 
AT 4.30 PM * 

 

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONSULTATION - FAIRER SCHOOLS FUNDING IN 2015-16 (Pages 3 - 42) 

4  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

5   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Helen Long 

   helen.long@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4595   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 10 April 2014 



 
 

 
  



  

1 

Report No. 
ED14051 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS FORUM 

Date:  24th April 2014 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CONSULTATION – FAIRER SCHOOLS FUNDING IN 2015-16 
 

Contact Officer:  Mandy Russell, Head of Schools Finance Team 
Tel: 0208 313 4806   E-mail: amanda.russell@bromley.gov.uk  

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Education, Care and Health Services  

Ward: Wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report outlines the details of the consultation document released by the DfE and proposes 
a response document to be submitted by the Local Authority. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Schools Forum are invited on comment on the proposed response document. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  

2 

3. COMMENTARY 

The DfE have recently released an important announcement regarding the next phase of school 
funding reform for 5 to 16 year olds, which will begin to address the unfairness of the current 
funding system and provide some help to authorities that are the least fairly funded. 

The DfE are planning to allocate an additional £350m funding to schools in 2015-16 to distribute 
this funding to local authorities most in need. The DfE will maintain a minimum funding level for 
every pupil and every school which means that no local authority’s and no school’s level of 
funding per pupil will fall as a result of this proposal. 

As a floor funded authority, Bromley has anticipated for a number of years that we would benefit 
from the proposed funding changes and the consultation document supports this. Appendix B of 
the consultation document shows indicative minimum funding levels under the new proposals 
which shows that Bromley could benefit from an increase of around £19m additional funding, 
being the highest increase in percentage terms. In view of this, the LA felt it was extremely 
important to share this information with the Schools Forum at the earliest opportunity  to allow 
Forum Members to contribute to the proposed consultation response. It is hoped that the 
additional meeting will also allow members to contribute to the forward planning of any detailed 
modelling to be carried out during the summer term. 

It is important to note that the DfE clearly states that these proposals do not represent 
implementation of a national funding formula, but will put the government in a stronger position 
to implement a national funding formula when the time is right. It is also important to note that 
this proposal relates to 2015-16 only – beyond then the allocation of funding between local 
authorities will be a matter for the next spending review. 

The full consultation document can be access at the following link and is also attached at 
appendices 1 - 4: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/fairer-schools-funding-2015-to-2016 

 

The amount of additional funding that LAs could receive has been calculated by setting a 
minimum funding level for each of the funding elements as follows: 

 Basic per pupil amount – Primary: £2,845; KS3: £3,951; KS4: £4,529 

 Deprivation – between £893 and £1,974 

 Looked after children - £1,009 

 Low prior attainment – primary: £878 ; secondary : £1,961 

 EAL – primary: £505 ; secondary : £1,216 

 Lump sum – primary: £117,082 ; secondary: £128,189 

 Additional sparsity sum for small schools – up to £53,988 

 An area cost adjustment to increase minimum funding levels in areas with higher labour 
market costs eg  London Weighting – full details of the rationale behind this calculation 
can be seen at Appendix C of the consultation document 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/fairer-schools-funding-2015-to-2016


  

3 

       These figures have been used to calculate the indicative funding levels for local authorities – an    
example of this can be seen at paragraph 1.2.1  - a breakdown of the exact calculation for each 
LA is expected to be issued shortly. 

It is important to note that these funding levels have been used to calculate the LA overall funding 
and may not be the amounts that will be used in the funding formula for individual schools for 
2015-16. At this stage the consultation should be viewed from an overall LA perspective as 
opposed to individual school level as it is not feasible to do any detailed modelling at this stage. 

The consultation focusses on these over-arching principles and the LA responses have been 
prepared on this basis. A copy of the draft response form is attached at appendix 5.  

 

The Schools Forum is asked to consider and comment on the proposed responses. 

 

         

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Launch date 13 March 2014 

Respond by 30 April 2014 

Ref: Department for Education 

 

 

 

Fairer schools funding in 2015-16 

Page 7



2 
 

Fairer schools funding in 2015-16 

This consultation sets out the Department for Education’s proposal to allocate an 

additional £350m in 2015-16, to increase the per-pupil budgets for the least fairly funded 

local areas. Our proposal will mean that in 2015-16, every local area will attract a 

minimum level of funding for each of its pupils and schools, making the distribution of 

funding to local areas fairer whilst ensuring that no area receives a cut to its per-pupil 

budget. This consultation invites views on how to set these minimum funding levels, and 

how we will distribute the additional £350 million funding. 

We are inviting views on whether small changes to the operation of the sparsity factor 

would be helpful. 

 

To Maintained schools; academies; local authorities; governors; bursars; 
parents; schools forums; trade union organisations 

 

Issued 

 

 

13 March 2014 

 

Enquiries To If your enquiry is related to the policy content of the consultation you 

can contact the Department on 0370 000 2288 

e-mail: SchoolFunding.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Contact Details 

 If your enquiry is related to the DfE e-consultation website or the consultation 

process in general, you can contact the Ministerial and Public Communications 

Division by e-mail: consultation.unit@education.gsi.gov.uk or by telephone: 

0370 000 2288 or via the Department's 'Contact Us' page. 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:SchoolFunding.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:consultation.unit@education.gsi.gov.uk
file:///C:/help/contactus


3 
 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Making school funding fairer 

There is widespread recognition that the current school funding system is unfair 

and out of date. We are committed to addressing this so that, across the 

country, schools have a fair funding allocation that equips them to provide a 

world-class education. 

Since we first consulted in 2011 on how to improve the school funding system, 

we have introduced a number of important changes to how local authorities 

distribute funding to schools. These changes have already led to a more 

transparent funding system with more money being allocated based on the 

needs of pupils. In 2013-14, local authorities allocated almost 90% of funding 

based on the needs of pupils, compared with 71% in 2012-13. 

We are now determined to provide additional funding to the least fairly funded 

local authorities in 2015-16. After we have met our commitment to fund all local 

authorities at the same cash level per pupil as in 2014-15, we have decided to 

add a further £350m to fund schools in the least fairly funded authorities. This 

will be the first time in a decade that funding has been allocated to local areas 

on the basis of the actual characteristics of their pupils and schools, rather than 

simply their historic levels of spending. No local authority or school will 

receive less funding as a result of this proposal. 

Although these proposals do not represent implementation of a national funding 

formula, this is the biggest step towards fairer funding for schools in a decade. 

The proposals we are announcing today put us in a much better position to 

implement a national funding formula when the time is right. This will be when 

the government has set spending plans over a longer period of time, allowing us 

to give schools and local authorities more certainty about how the formula will 

affect them over a number of years. 

This proposal relates to 2015-16. Beyond 2015-16, the allocation of funding 

between local authorities will be a matter for the next spending review. 

 

 

Page 9



4 
 

1.2 Allocating the additional funding fairly 

1.2.1 We have carefully considered how we can allocate the £350m as fairly as 

possible – in a way that reflects the needs of pupils and schools. We are 

determined to avoid allocating it in a way that could perpetuate the flaws and 

inconsistencies of the current system, which we have been progressively 

reforming. 

We propose to allocate the additional funding by setting minimum funding levels 

that a local authority should attract for its pupils and schools in 2015-16. If a 

local authority already attracts at least these minimum funding levels, then we 

will not make any change to the amount of funding per pupil that it receives. If a 

local authority attracts less than these minimum funding levels for the pupils and 

schools in its area, we will increase its budget so that it meets those levels. 

We propose setting a minimum funding level for five pupil characteristics: 

 a per-pupil amount (‘age weighted pupil unit’); 

 pupils who are from deprived backgrounds; 

 pupils who have been looked after1, for example in foster care; 

 pupils with low attainment before starting at either their primary or 

secondary school; 

 pupils who speak English as an additional language. 

In addition, we propose setting a minimum funding level for two school 

characteristics currently used by local authorities to allocate money to schools: 

 a minimum funding level for each school on top of its per-pupil funding 

(‘lump sum’); and 

 a minimum funding level for small schools that are essential to serving 

rural areas (‘sparsity sum’)2. 

 

 

                                       
[...]
420,090. 

 Authority x attracts an ACA adjustment factor of 1.1. 

 The adjusted MFL total would be £428,420,090 x 1.1 =£471,262,099 

 Divided by the number of pupils in the local authority =£4,713 per pupil 

Authority X would receive the higher total budget of £471,262,099 and the 

higher per pupil amount of £4,713, because their current funding and per pupil 

amount is less than these new totals. 

 

                                            
7
 In this example, each school attracts 50% of the sparsity MFL. This is because the sparsity amount is a tapered sum. With 300 

pupils, the secondary schools attract 50% of the MFL. More information on how the tapering works can be found in the operational 
guidance for 2014-15. 

Page 13



8 
 

The table at Annex B lists the 62 local authorities that currently attract less than 

the indicative minimum funding levels for their pupils and schools. The table 

indicates the new level of funding per pupil for 2015-168 that would result from 

these indicative minimum funding levels. Every other local authority will see 

its per pupil funding maintained in cash terms, consistent with funding 

decisions since the start of this Parliament. No school or local authority 

will lose money as a result of this proposal. 

Note that in most cases, we have used published 2013-14 local authority pro-

forma data to calculate the indicative minimum funding levels shown in this 

document. When final 2014-15 data is available we will review the minimum 

funding levels and it is possible some local allocations may vary in order to 

fit within the envelope of funding we have available. For example, if the 

average AWPU turns out to be higher in 2014-15, a greater proportion of the 

£350m funding would be allocated through the AWPU minimum funding level, 

meaning a smaller proportion of the overall pot would be allocated through the 

remaining factors. 

1.3 The role of local authority in 2015-16 

1.3.1 Our proposal uses 
[...]
 Education, 
Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road, DARLINGTON DL3 9BG 

Send by e-mail to:  
SchoolFunding.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk 

Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/255180/Consultation-Principles-Oct-2013.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/255180/Consultation-Principles-Oct-2013.pdf
mailto:aileen.shaw@education.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:SchoolFunding.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk


This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 Consultation - Fairer Schools Funding in 2015-16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 24 April 2014 
 
 

Present: 
 

 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 Geoff Boyd Primary Maintained Governor 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained School Head Teacher 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

 
 

 

 David Bradshaw Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
 

 Helen Long Democratic Services Officer 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Aydin Onac, Jane Bailey, Sam Parrett 
and Mandy Russell.  
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   CONSULTATION - FAIRER SCHOOLS FUNDING IN 2015-16 

 
Members considered the details of the consultation on the Fairer Schools Funding 
in 2015/16 and the proposed response from the Local Authority. Members of the 
Forum agreed that a joint response from the Forum and the authority would be the 
best way to proceed. Responses to the consultation had to be returned to the DfE 
by 30th April. 

The DfE had recently released an important announcement regarding the next 
phase of school funding reform for 5 to 16 year olds, which would begin to 
address the unfairness of the current funding system and provide some help to 
authorities that were the least fairly funded. It was planned to allocate an 
additional £350m funding to schools in 2015-16 to distribute this funding to local 
authorities most in need. The DfE would maintain a minimum funding level for 
every pupil and every school which meant that no local authority’s and no school’s 
level of funding per pupil will fall as a result of this proposal. 



Schools' Forum 
24 April 2014 
 

2 

As a floor-funded authority, Bromley had anticipated for a number of years that it 
would benefit from the proposed funding changes and the consultation document 
supported this. The consultation document showed indicative minimum funding 
levels under the new proposals which indicated that Bromley could benefit from 
an increase of around £19m additional funding, being the highest increase in 
percentage terms. In view of this, the LA felt it was extremely important to share 
this information with the Schools Forum at the earliest opportunity to allow Forum 
Members to contribute to the proposed consultation response and it was hoped 
that the additional meeting would also allow members to comment. 

It was important to note that the DfE clearly stated that these proposals did not 
represent implementation of a national funding formula, but would put the 
government in a stronger position to contribute to the forward planning of any 
detailed modelling to be carried out during the summer term to implement a 
national funding formula when the time was right. It was also important to note 
that this proposal related to 2015-16 only – beyond then the allocation of funding 
between local authorities would be a matter for the next spending review. 

Members considered how the funding had been calculated and the consultation 
response they made the following comments: 

Question one 

● That the final line from “ without disadvantaging…” should be removed. 

● Could a request be made for retrospective compensation for at least 2014/15? 

Question two 

● Agreed but with a caveat that the Local Authority and the Schools’ Forum have 
the ability to influence its own formula and the ability to drive this forward at a 
local level. 

Question three 

A to G all agreed. Add an additional comment that provided the entire £19m is 
allocated that the authority and School Forum have the ability to set a local 
formula.  

Question four 

Add a comment that the outer London rate is too low and should be increased.  
Bromley attracts a large number of inner London pupils but is unable to offer the 
same salaries as inner London Schools. Bromley house prices are high and the 
salaries do not reflect this.  The differential needed to be lowered. 

Question 5 

Agreed as response but needs updating on a regular basis. 

Question 6 



Schools' Forum 
24 April 2014 

 

3 
 

Not applicable 

Question seven 

Not applicable to Bromley Schools 

Question eight 

Agreed with response 

Question nine 

No comments. 

RESOLVED that the report is noted. 

 
4   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
It was agreed that a working party needed to be convened to consider how the 
funding would be spent, agree a timetable and set some modelling parameters.   

 
5   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting would be on Thursday 26th June 2014 at the 
College.  The clerk would circulate to all the Forum members who were not in 
attendance.  The meeting scheduled for 15th May 2014 was cancelled.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.38 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


